2, 1st Floor of Chateau Windsor premises from residential to commercial for the
period 1967 to 1999 onwards.

2. The receipts for all the moneys received have been signed for by my office staff at
various dates.

3. Kindly note that said premises was valued at Rs. 1,30,00,000 (Rupees one crore
thirty lacs) on the said date. The Corporation would have incurred a penalty along
with eviction totaling to about Rs. 1,10,00,000 (Rupees one crore ten lacs).

It was in this background that the case was handed over to my office. Your former
Solicitors, Mulla & Mulla had even opined that it would not be possible for them to
have obtained the said regularization. The same has already been explained vide my

[...]

independent and the valuation for property tax or the nature of tax paid, whether,
residential or commercial, has no bearing on regularization of user. All those
regulations and sections were wrongly interpreted by OP2. The justification
regarding the penalty to the tune of Rs. 1,10,00,000 (Rupees one crore ten lacs )
along with eviction based on valuation of premises at Rs. 1,30,00,000 (Rupees one
crore thirty lacs) was a deliberate lie to suppress further queries from the
complainant. Copy of letter dated 15.5.2000, copy of representation to the Municipal
Commissioner, BMC, copy of letter from the landlord addressed to the BMC were
also placed on record, as Annexures Q, R and S, respectively.